‑ third interim		‑	‑	   0.25	 1,117,101
‑ fourth interim		‑	‑	   0.25	 1,117,100

Dividend recognised as distribution
to ordinary equity holders of the Company		  1.40	 6,255,746	 1.00	 4,468,402

An interim dividend of RM0.004 per ordinary share, with the total amounting to RM1,787,356 in respect of the financial
year ending 31 December 2023 declared on 20 February 2023. The financial statements for the current financial year do
not reflect this declared dividend. Such dividend will be accounted for in equity as an appropriation of retained earnings
in the financial year ending 31 December 2023.

OpenSys (M) Berhad
Annual Report 2022 105Our Team  /  The Recap  /  Financial Statments  /  Additional Information

32.	CAPITAL COMMITMENT

Capital expenditure as at the reporting date is as follows:

					   2022	 2021
			   RM	 RM

Approved and contracted for
Property, plant and equipment				   644,586	‑

33.	COMPARATIVE FIGURES

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with current financial year’s presentation.

						   As previously
						   stated	 Grouping	 As restated
						   RM	 RM	 RM

Group as at 31 December 2021

Statement of Financial Position

Current assets
Income tax assets			‑	   43,397	 43,397
Short term investment			   28,894,569	 (28,894,569)	‑
Cash & bank balances			   9,546,278	 (9,546,278)	‑
Cash and cash equivalents			‑	   38,440,847	 38,440,847

Non‑current liabilities
Contract liabilities			‑	   1,425,319	 1,425,319

Current liabilities
Contract liabilities			   1,795,489	 (1,425,319)	 370,170
Income tax liabilities			   619,803	 43,397	 663,200

Group for year ended 31 December 2021

Statement of Cash Flows

Placement of short term investment			   (2,658,448)	 2,658,448	‑
Net changes in cash and cash equivalents			   4,459,681	 2,658,448	 7,118,129

Company as at 31 December 2021

Statement of Financial Position

Current assets
Short term investment			   28,894,569	 (28,894,569)	‑
Cash & bank balances			   7,938,544	 (7,938,544)	‑
Cash and cash equivalents			‑	   36,833,113	 36,833,113

Non‑current liabilities
Contract liabilities			‑	   1,425,319	 1,425,319

Current liabilities
Contract liabilities			   1,795,489	 (1,425,319)	 370,170

106 Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d)

33.	COMPARATIVE FIGURES (cont’d)

						   As previously
						   stated	 Grouping	 As restated
						   RM	 RM	 RM

Company for year ended 31 December 2021

Statement of Cash Flows

Placement of short term investment			   (2,658,448)	 2,658,448	‑
Net changes in cash and cash equivalents			   3,888,901	 2,658,448	 6,547,349

34.	AUTHORISATION FOR ISSUE OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The financial statements have been authorised for issue in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors on
31 March 2023.

LODGER INFORMATION

Name	 :	 Mega Corporate Services Sdn. Bhd.
Company No.	 :	 198901010682 (187984-H)
Address	 :	 Level 15-2, Bangunan Faber Imperial Court
		  Jalan Sultan Ismail
		  50250 Kuala Lumpur
Phone No.	 :	 03-2692 4271
Email	 :	 info@megacorp.com.my

OpenSys (M) Berhad
Annual Report 2022 107List of Properties

A summary of the Group’s properties as at 31 December 2022 is as follows:

Location Approximate